Non-healthcare occupational exposure to SARS-CoV-2 across
office and administrative support occupations in the United
States

This output was generated using “Measuring non-healthcare occupational exposure to SARS-
CoV-2 across occupational groups in the United States.”

Output:

Census
Occupation
Code (2010)

5000
5010
5020
5030
5100
5110
5120
5130
5140
5150
5160
5165
5200
5210
5220
5230
5240
5250
5260
5300
5310
5320
5330
5340

%5350

%5360

%5400

%410

%5420

%5500

%5510

%5520

%5530

%5540

%5550

r

5560
%5600
%5610
%5620
%5630
%5700
5800
5810
%5820
%5830
5840
%5850
%5860
%5900
%5910
%5920
%5940

COC Occupational Title (2010)

First-line supervisors of office and administrative support
workers

Switchboard operators, including answering service
Telephone operators

Communications equipment operators, all other

Bill and account collectors

Billing and posting clerks

Bookkeeping, accounting, and auditing clerks

Gaming cage workers

Payroll and timekeeping clerks

Procurement clerks

Tellers

Financial clerks, all other

Brokerage clerks

Correspondence clerks

Court, municipal, and license clerks

Credit authorizers, checkers, and clerks

Customer service representatives

Eligibility interviewers, government programs

File clerks

Hotel, motel, and resort desk clerks

Interviewers, except eligibility and loan

Library assistants, clerical

Loan interviewers and clerks

New accounts clerks

Order clerks

Human resources assistants, except payroll and timekeeping
Receptionists and information clerks

Reservation and transportation ticket agents and travel clerks
Information and record clerks, all other

Cargo and freight agents

Couriers and messengers

Dispatchers

Meter readers, utilities

Postal service clerks

Postal service mail carriers

Postal service mail sorters, processors, and processing machine
operators

Production, planning, and expediting clerks

Shipping, receiving, and traffic clerks

Stock clerks and order fillers

Weighers, measurers, checkers, and samplers, recordkeeping
Secretaries and administrative assistants

Computer operators

Data entry keyers

Word processors and typists

Desktop publishers

Insurance claims and policy processing clerks

Mail clerks and mail machine operators, except postal service
Office clerks, general

Office machine operators, except computer

Proofreaders and copy markers

Statistical assistants

Office and administrative support workers, all other

Public
Facing
Exposure
Level

NNRERRNRNNNRERRNNNRNRNRERRBNRRRBNRERERNRRRRERRB R

PR R R R R R R RPRRPE R R R R R R

Working
Indoors
Exposure
Level

[ N N O N N N N N N N I N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NN N NENIES

F N N N N N N N N N N NI N NN NN

Close
Proximity
Exposure

Level (M1)

P AR NRPNNAERNNARERLRDSEDWRRERW-RERRELBENANREDSERWRN-SRPR

NP NP NBRRRPRPERRLRNREWRNER

Close
Proximity
Exposure

C bi

d Combi

d Combined

Combined

Exposure

Exposure

Exposure

Exposure

Level (M2) Group (M1) Group (M2) Group (M1) Group (M2)

BA R WA WWARNNJDMREDLSEDDRLREL,DLEDSDAERLBENDBDNRLRDERLWRERSDSLSDSPR

W R NRADBR R ERERSERNESDNNDS

Michael Walsh | Copyright 2021

N WR NN WWWNONRNWWWWWRE WNWwWRPR WONWNRWERENRNWERER

N R NP NWRRRRERNRENRNR

WWRNWORNWWWNRNWWWWWRE WWWWRPRWNWNR®RNR®W®W®WR

N R NRPW®WRRRPRW®WRNR®W®NDW

Low
Low
High
Medium
Low
Medium
Low
High
Low
Medium
High
Medium
High
Low
High
High
Medium
High
Low
High
High
High
High
High
Medium
Medium
High
High
High
Medium
Medium
Medium
Low
High
Medium

Low
Medium
Low
Medium
Low
Medium
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
High
Medium
Low
Medium
Low
Medium

Low
High
High
High
Low
Medium
Low
High
Low
Medium
High
Medium
High
Low
High
High
High
High
Low
High
High
High
High
High
Medium
Medium
High
High
High
Medium
High
Medium
Low
High
High

High
Medium
High
High
Low
Medium
Low
High
Low
Low
Low
High
High
Low
Medium
Low
Medium



Sources:
1. SARS-CoV-2 Occupational Exposure Matrix (SOEM). Council of State and Territorial

Epidemiologists. Version: 2021 May 27.
2. 2010 Occupation Code List. United States Census Bureau.

Michael Walsh | Copyright 2021



