## Non-healthcare occupational exposure to SARS-CoV-2 across office and administrative support occupations in the United States

This output was generated using "Measuring non-healthcare occupational exposure to SARS-CoV-2 across occupational groups in the United States."

## Output:

Census Occupation		Public Facing Exposure	Working Indoors Exposure	Close Proximity Exposure	Close Proximity Exposure	Combined Exposure	Combined Exposure	Combined Exposure	Combined Exposure
Code (2010)	COC Occupational Title (2010)	Level	Level	Level (M1)	Level (M2)	Group (M1)	Group (M2)	Group (M1)	Group (M2)
	First-line supervisors of office and administrative support								
5000	workers	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5010	Switchboard operators, including answering service	1	4	1	4	1	3	Low	High
5020	Telephone operators	1	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5030	Communications equipment operators, all other	1	4	2	4	2	3	Medium	High
5100	Bill and account collectors	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5110	Billing and posting clerks	1	4	3	3	2	2	Medium	Medium
5120	Bookkeeping, accounting, and auditing clerks	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5130	Gaming cage workers	2	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5140	Payroll and timekeeping clerks	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5150	Procurement clerks	1	4	2	2	2	2	Medium	Medium
5160	Tellers	2	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5165	Financial clerks, all other	1	4	2	2	2	2	Medium	Medium
5200	Brokerage clerks	1	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5210	Correspondence clerks	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5220	Court, municipal, and license clerks	2	4	1	4	3	3	High	High
5230	Credit authorizers, checkers, and clerks	1	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5240	Customer service representatives	1	4	3	4	2	3	Medium	High
5250	Eligibility interviewers, government programs	2	4	1	1	3	3	High	High
5260	File clerks	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5300	Hotel, motel, and resort desk clerks	2	4	3	4	3	3	High	High
5310	Interviewers, except eligibility and loan	1	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5320	Library assistants, clerical	2	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5330	Loan interviewers and clerks	2	4	1	1	3	3	High	High
5340	New accounts clerks	2	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5350	Order clerks	1	4	2	2	2	2	Medium	Medium
5360	Human resources assistants, except payroll and timekeeping	1	4	2	2	2	2	Medium	Medium
5400	Receptionists and information clerks	2	4	1	1	3	3	High	High
5410	Reservation and transportation ticket agents and travel clerks	2	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5420	Information and record clerks, all other	2	4	2	3	3	3	High	High
5500	Cargo and freight agents	1	4	2	3	2	2	Medium	Medium
5510	Couriers and messengers	2	3	1	4	2	3	Medium	High
5520	Dispatchers	1	4	2	3	2	2	Medium	Medium
5530	Meter readers, utilities	1	2	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5540	Postal service clerks	2	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5550	Postal service mail carriers	2	3	1	4	2	3	Medium	High
_	Postal service mail sorters, processors, and processing machine								
5560	operators	1	4	1	4	1	3	Low	High
5600	Production, planning, and expediting clerks	1	4	2	2	2	2	Medium	Medium
5610	Shipping, receiving, and traffic clerks	1	4	1	4	1	3	Low	High
5620	Stock clerks and order fillers	1	4	3	4	2	3	Medium	High
5630	Weighers, measurers, checkers, and samplers, recordkeeping	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5700	Secretaries and administrative assistants	1	4	2	2	2	2	Medium	Medium
5800	Computer operators	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5810	Data entry keyers	1	4	1	4	1	3	Low	High
5820	Word processors and typists	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5830	Desktop publishers	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5840	Insurance claims and policy processing clerks	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5850	Mail clerks and mail machine operators, except postal service	1	4	4	4	3	3	High	High
5860	Office clerks, general	1	4	2	4	2	3	Medium	High
5900	Office machine operators, except computer	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5910	Proofreaders and copy markers	1	4	2	2	2	2	Medium	Medium
5910	Statistical assistants	1	4	1	1	1	1	Low	Low
5920 5940	Office and administrative support workers, all other	1	4	2	3	2	2	Medium	Medium

## Sources:

- 1. SARS-CoV-2 Occupational Exposure Matrix (SOEM). Council of State and Territorial Epidemiologists. Version: 2021 May 27.
- 2. 2010 Occupation Code List. United States Census Bureau.